## 2.22 Implementation of PMGSY Programme by Highways Department - clarifications

Highways (HV1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 12

Dated: 01.02.2005 Read again:

1. G.O.Ms No. 299, HWD, Dated: 14.12.2004

2. G.O.Ms No. 301, HWD, Dated: 22.12.2004

Read also:

- 3. From the Director of Rural Development, Chennai D.O.Lr No. 93526/2004/TU2 Dated: 23.11.2004
- 4. From the Chief Engineer (General) HWD Lr No. 19889/Thittam-2/2004 Dated: 11.01.2005

## **ORDER**

In the G.O. first read above, orders have been issued for the formation of "Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation" to formulate, undertake, implement, improve and maintain the road infrastructure in the State of Tamil Nadu. In the G.O. second read above, orders have been issued transferring the PMGSY Programme and other Rural Roads Programme from the Rural Development Department to the Highways Department for further integrated improvements of road net work in the State and that the newly formed Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation will be the Nodal agency for the Implementation of PMGSY Programme through Highways Department.

- 2. Consequent on the transfer of the PMGSY from the Rural Development Department to the Highways Department the Director of Rural Development has requested certain clarification regarding pending and arising issues in this matter. A meeting was convened by the Development Commissioner and Principal Secretary to Government (Finance) on 11.01.2005 and the following decisions were taken:-
  - (i) Phase I, II and III works of PMGSY Programme will be completed by Rural Development Department itself.
  - (ii) Phase IV works of PMGSY programme in all the District (Except The Nilgiris District) will be transferred from Rural Development Department to the Highways Department and completed by the Highways Department.
  - (iii) The Highways Department will send a letter to obtain the concurrence of the Government of India for change of Nodal Agency (ie) from the Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation to the Tamil Nadu Road Infrastructure Development Corporation.
  - 3. The Government have examined the issues in detail. They accordingly direct that:
    - (i) The Chief Engineer (General) Highways Department shall be the State Level Implementing Agency for Implementation of the PMGSY Programme and the Divisional Engineers of the Highways Department shall be the Project Implementing Unit of the District. The Project Implementing Unit of the Districts are indicated in the annexure to this order.
    - (ii) The Director of Rural Development is directed to complete the Phase-I,II and III works of PMGSY programme by the Rural Development Department itself and to transfer the Phase-IV works of PMGSY programme in all the Districts (Except the Nilgiris District) to the Highways Department for implementation by the Department.

- 4. The Director of Rural Development is also directed to handover the works/funds/accounts/Record etc., relating to Phase IV of PMGSY if any, to the Chief Engineer (General), Highways Department and to the concerned Divisional Engineers as mentioned in the Annexure to this order immediately.
- 5. The Chief Engineer (General), Highways Department and the Director of Rural Development are instructed to implement the above orders scrupulously.
- 6. This orders issues with the concurrence of Finance and Rural Development Department vide their, U.O.No. 51/Deputy Secretary (VNP) /2005-1 Dated: 25.01.2005 and U.O. No. 41057/P1/04/3 Dated: 31.01.2005 respectively.

(By order of the Governor)

P. RAMA MOHANA RAO SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

## 2. PMGSY

## **ANNEXURE**

SI No.	District	District Nodal Agency
1	Thiruvallur	Divisional Engineer (H), Thiruvallur
2	Kancheepuram	Divisional Engineer (H), Chengalpattu
3	Vellore	Divisional Engineer (H), Vellore
4	Thiruvannamalai	Divisional Engineer (H), Thiruvannamalai
5	Villupuram	Divisional Engineer (H), Villupuram
6	Cuddalore	Divisional Engineer (H), Cuddalore
7	Perambalur	Divisional Engineer (H), Ariyalur
8	Trichy	Divisional Engineer (H), Trichy
9	Pudukkottai	Divisional Engineer (H), Pudukkottai
10	Thanjavur	Divisional Engineer (H), Thanjavur
11	Nagapattinam	Divisional Engineer (H), Nagapattinam
12	Thiruvarur	Divisional Engineer (H), Thiruvarur
13	Salem	Divisional Engineer (H), Salem
14	Namakkal	Divisional Engineer (H), Namakkal
15	Krishnagiri	Divisional Engineer (H), Krishnagiri
*16	Dharmapuri	Divisional Engineer (H), Rural Roads, Dharmapuri
17	Karur	Divisional Engineer (H), Karur
18	Coimbatore	Divisional Engineer (H), Coimbatore
19	Erode	Divisional Engineer (H), Karur
20	The Nilgiris	Divisional Engineer (H), Ooty
21	Madurai	Divisional Engineer (H), Madurai
22	Theni	Divisional Engineer (H), Theni
23	Dindigul	Divisional Engineer (H), Dindigul
24	Sivagangai	Divisional Engineer (H), Sivagangai
25	Ramanathapuram	Divisional Engineer (H), Paramakudi
26	Tirunelveli	Divisional Engineer (H), Tirunelveli
27	Thoothukudi	Divisional Engineer (H), Thoothukudi
28	Virudhunagar	Divisional Engineer (H), Virudhunagar
29	Kanniyakumari	Divisional Engineer (H), Nagercoil

 $<sup>^{\</sup>star}$ Due to non availability of Highways Regular Division, the record/ Funds etc., are to be handed over to Rural Roads Division.

P. RAMA MOHANA RAO SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT